
 
Rice Community Economic Development Corporation

RICE, TEXAS
 

Monday, January 22, 2024
6:00 PM

Rice City Hall
305 N. Dallas Street

Rice, TX 75155
 

AGENDA

1. Roll Call

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Invocation

4. Public Forum

5. Agenda Items

a. Discuss Project Updates - Archa
b. Discuss Business Networking Dinner
c. Discuss & Deliberate Updated Bylaws
d. Discuss & Deliberate Current Financial Statement
e. Discuss & Deliberate Minutes from December 2023 Workshop
f. Discuss & Deliberate Minutes from December 2023 Meeting

6. Adjourn



Item Title: Discuss Project Updates - Archa

Summary:
- Archa will review bids for A/C-Heating in the gym
- Scott Robinson will review his bid
- Installation of the Big A$$ Fan is complete

Background:



Item Title: Discuss Business Networking Dinner

Summary:
Event Overview
Saturday, February 3rd at 5PM in the Legacy Event Room
- Dinner (pulled pork & baked potato) & Drinks (beer, wine & n/a options)
- Grant Announcement/Open Applications
- Speaker(s)
- Networking
- Door Prize

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Event Invitation Cover Memo

Grant Application & Resources Cover Memo



We are excited to extend an exclusive invitation to you for an upcoming networking and dinner 
event that promises to be a valuable opportunity for business growth and collaboration.

Hunting for Success in 2024
Enjoy dinner & a drink, network with fellow business owners & professionals, 
and learn about opportunities to grow your business:
	
	 •	 EDC Business Grant
	 •	 Free Facebook Ads
	 •	 Free Business Planning Resources
	 •	 Guest Speaker: Business Loans and Financing - Dan Owen, Harmony Bank

The Rice EDC is dedicated to building a supportive community of local businesses,
and creating opportunities for success.

We look forward to seeing you!
Saturday, February 3rd at 5:00 PM - 7:00 PM

in the Legacy Event Room (Rice City Hall building)

Bring your business card for a chance to win a door prize!

RSVP & Questions
(903) 641-3409  •  edc.cityofrice@gmail.com

PO BOX 97
Rice, TX 75155
www.EXIT242.com
facebook: RiceTXEDC



Nos complace extenderle una invitación exclusiva para un próximo evento de networking y cena 
que promete ser una valiosa oportunidad para el crecimiento empresarial y la colaboración.

Buscando el éxito en 2024
Disfrute de una cena y una bebida, establezca contactos con otros 
empresarios y profesionales y conozca las oportunidades para hacer crecer 
su negocio:
•	 Subvención empresarial EDC
•	 Anuncios gratuitos en Facebook
•	 Recursos gratuitos de planificación empresarial
•	 Orador invitado: Préstamos y financiación empresarial  

- Dan Owen, Harmony Bank

TheRice EDC se dedica a construir una comunidad solidaria de empresas locales,
y crear oportunidades para el éxito.

¡Esperamos verte!
Sábado 3 de febrero de 5:00 PM - 7:00 PM

en la Legacy Event Room (edificio del Ayuntamiento de Rice)

¡Traiga su tarjeta de presentación para tener la oportunidad de ganar un premio!

RSVP & Preguntas
edc.cityofrice@gmail.com

PO BOX 97
Rice, TX 75155
www.EXIT242.com
facebook: RiceTXEDC



Applicant Name (first/last):

Business Name:

Phone Number:						     Email:

The Rice EDC is focused on attracting and strengthening local businesses, and encouraging job 
creation to encourage economic development for the City of Rice. Our business grant program is 
designed with those goals in mind.

Rice Economic Development Corporation  •  PO BOX 97  •  Rice, TX 75155

REQUIREMENTS
Read and initial each item to confirm that you understand and agree to the Business Grant Requirements. 

Business must be located/planning to be located in, or annexed into, within the city limits of The City of Rice.

Applicants must provide all the following documents (as applicable) with their application :  
Articles of Formation,State Sales Tax Certificate, DBA Documentation, IRS Form W-9, Social Security 
Number,Driver’s License Number, and EIN Number

Applicants must present their application to the EDC Board during the public forum portion of a scheduled 
meeting (see www.exit242.com for EDC meeting schedule). The EDC Board will contact you with any follow up 
questions up to a week after the meeting.

All application information must be truthful.

Applicants must respond to any questions or concerns in a timely manner.

Applicants must operate their business for at least 12 months from the date they receive their grant approval.

Applications must provide a comprehensive plan for how they will establish or grow their business. This 
should include a business description, details about products or services, qualifications and certifications, market 
analysis, number of employees and their roles, sales and revenue projecctions, and funding requirements.

Grant recipients are required to present a 60 day follow up to review their progress at a scheduled EDC Board 
Meeting. Recipients will be subject to a 6 month follow up by an EDC board member at the recipients place of 
business.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT GRANT

RESOURCES
Need help with your application? The Rice EDC offers one-on-one consultations, worksheets, and 
additional resources  to help with business planning, grant applications, marketing, and more. 
Contact Archa Cassel at (903) 641-3409 or  edc.cityofrice@gmail.com for more information.



Rice Economic Development Corporation  •  PO BOX 97  •  Rice, TX 75155

BUSINESS GRANT 
APPLICATION SCORE

 
 

Business Grant Scoring Chart 
 

Name of Business: 

Metric 1-5 Notes and Concerns 
Success Rate 2 Too many competitors. 

Community 
Benefit 

5 Will bring a sense of belonging in the city. 

Uniqueness 1 No distinguishing features 

Scalability 4 Easy to hire more people or open new locations. 

Employment 
Potential 

4 Easy onboarding and great benefits. 

Funding Req 1 Seeking 2.3 million. 

Total (30 max) 13 Needs improvement before being considered, no distinguishing features exist. 
Personal consulting would be next step in order to establish a competitive advtg. 

 

Additional Notes, Questions for Business Owner. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other Possible Solutions / Resources if Not Selected. 

EXA
MPLE

ABC Business



We recognize that local business owners often require support in 
order to grow and succeed. To support their vital role in economic 
development, the Rice EDC is accepting Business Development 
Grant applications from business owners in, or willing to locate to, 
the Rice City Limits.  

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT RESOURCES

Grant funding opportunities are available for businesses aligned with our 
goals, whether it be expanding operations, hiring staff, investing in technology, 
or launching new products. This packet includes the information and support 
you need to complete your grant application, and grow your business. Use it as 
a guide to securing the financial support you need to set your businesses on a 
path to success.

BUSINESS 
DEVELOPMENT GRANT

EDC GRANT CONSULTING
Rolando Chapa, Jr.
(214) 604-8111
rolandochapajr@gmail.com
Rolando will evaluate your plan and answer questions about 
fulfilling the EDC Business Development Grant Requirements.

BUSINESS CONSULTING
Small Business 
Development 
Center, Corsicana
Daniel Short, 
Director 
(903) 872-8104

The SBDC offers one-on-one consulting at no cost to both 
startup and existing businesses for loans and financing, financial 
statement analysis, marketing, accounting and record-keeping, 
sales, advertising, business planning and management. 
Opportunities for business growth, government contracting, 
exporting, market expansion and new emerging technologies 
can be explored.

BUSINESS LOANS & CREDIT

Harmony Bank
Dan Owen
100 North McKinney
Rice, TX 75155
(903) 326-4121

WWW.EXIT242.COM

SUBMIT GRANT APPLICATIONS TO:

Rice Economic Development Corporation
PO BOX 97  •  Rice, TX 75155

email: edc.cityofrice@gmail.com



BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT RESOURCES

While a complete business plan is not required for the EDC Business 
Development Grant Application, understanding how to write a business plan 
will help you in the application process.

USE THE FOLLOWING TEMPLATE TO HELP DEVELOP YOUR 
BUSINESS PLAN.

BUSINESS 
DEVELOPMENT GRANT

Writing a Business plan promotes strategic thinking, 
enhances decision-making, and contributes to the 
overall success and sustainability of a business. With a 
good business plan, you will:

•	 Establish a Strategic Direction
•	 Address Risk Management
•	 Understand Resource Allocation
•	 Define Measurable Goals
•	 Create a Communication Tool to Attract Investors 

and Apply for Loans
•	 Obtain Understanding of your Market

WWW.EXIT242.COM



D	 MARKET ANALYSIS
		  a.	Target Market: Describe them like you’ve known them your  
			   whole life.
		  b.	Your Industry: Explain the potential for growth, and how you  
			   will take advantage of trends or changes.
		  c. 	Your Competition: Who are they, what are they doing that  
			   makes them successful, and how will you do it better*?

COVER PAGE
-	 Business name and/or logo (prominent and easy to read).
-	 Contact information, physical address, and date.
-	 Visual branding (colors/images/fonts) that represents your  
	 business and helps your plan stand out from the rest.
-	 Confidentiality statement (optional).

B	 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Be Brief)
		  a. Business Overview 
		  - 	 What problem do you solve?
		  -	 Who do you solve it for? (your audience)	
		  - 	 How do you solve it? (your product/service)
		  b. Success Factors
		  - 	 Describe your team’s qualifications.
		  -	 Describe your processes.
		  c.	 Financial Highlights
		  - 	 Summarize your current financials.
		  - 	 Describe your funding requirements.

C	 COMPANY OVERVIEW
		  a.	Business History
		  -	 Outline relevant accomplishments.
		  -	 List certifications, patents, etc.
		  -	 Describe your specific competitive advantages*.
		  b.	Products/Services
			   Go into detail about the problem you solve - why is it a  
			   problem? What unique process/product/service* do you  
			   use to solve it, and who you solve it for. 
		  c.	 Next Steps
			   List the necessary steps you will take to get your  
			   product or service ready to sell, with target dates.

 F	 COMPANY ORGANIZATION
		  a.	Introduce your team, their role, and relevant experience;  
			   who do you still need to hire?
		  b.	Business Structure: LLC, C-corp/S-corp, Sole Proprietor,  
			   Partnership, etc.

 G	 FINANCIALS
		  a.	Sales and revenue projections.
		  b.	Income statement.
		  c.	 Cash flow statement.

BUSINESS PLAN MUST HAVES:

Make sure 
they see you!

Put yourself in your 
customer’s shoes.

E	 MARKETING & SALES
     		 a.	Describe your brand (what impression/feeling will your  
			   customers have when working with you and WHY.)
     		 b.	Outline your plan for connecting with and selling to your  
			   target market.   
		  c. 	Explain your pricing.

* These points will set you a part from your competition.

TEMPLATE BY:

Follow us on Facebook for more!
www.pixelsandscribbles.com



B	 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Be Brief)
		  a. Business Overview 
		

		
		

		  b. Success Factors

		
		  c.	 Financial Highlights

C	 COMPANY OVERVIEW
		  a.	Business History
		

		
		

	

	 b.	 Products/Services

BUSINESS NAME: 

Contact Information: www.pixelsandscribbles.com



D	 MARKET ANALYSIS
		  a. Target Market 
		

		
		

		

		  b. Your Industry

		
		

		  c.	 Your Competition

E	 MARKETING & SALES 
	 a.	 Describe your brand:
		

		
		

	 b.	 Outline your plan:

www.pixelsandscribbles.com



		  c. 	Explain your pricing:

 G	 FINANCIALS
		  a.	Sales and Revenue Projections
		

		  b.	Income Statement
		

	 c.	 Cash Flow Statement

F	 COMPANY ORGANIZATION
		  a.	Introduce your team (& who you need to hire):

		  b.	Business Structure: 

Notes:

www.pixelsandscribbles.com



Item Title: Discuss & Deliberate Updated Bylaws

Summary:
See Attached

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
EDC Bylaws 01-04-23 Cover Memo



BYLAWS OF THE RICE COMMU NITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOR AT ION 

OF THE CITY OF RICE, TEXAS 

A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION 

 
 

These bylaws (referred to as the "Bylaws") govern the affairs of the Rice Community Economic 

Development Corporation, a public instrumentality and a non-profit corporation (hereinafter referred to 

as "Corporation") created under Title 12, Subtitle Cl, Chapter 501, 502, and 505 of the Texas Local 

Government Code to engage in all lawful activities as authorized for community and economic 

development, including the right to issues bonds when authorized (hereinafter referred to as the "Act"). 

 

 
ARTICLE I 

PURPOSE AND POWERS 

Section 1. Purpose. The Corporation is incorporated for the purposes set forth in Article Ill of its articles of 

Incorporation, the same to be accomplished on behalf of the City of Rice, Texas (the "City"), as its duly 

constituted authority and instrumentally in accordance with the Act. 

(a) The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed and controlled by a Board of Directors (the 

"Board") and, subject to the restrictions imposed by law, by the Articles of Incorporation, the 

Act, and by these Bylaws, the Board shall exercise all of the powers of the Corporation. 

(b) The Board shall consist of seven (7) Directors, each of whom shall be appointed by and serve at 

the pleasure of the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Rice. 

(c) Directors are appointed for two (2) years each. There are no term limits. 

1. Seats on the Board shall be numbered one (1) through (7), with the terms of odd numbered 

seats expiring in June of odd numbered years, and even numbered seats expiring in June of 

even numbered years. 

(d) Any director may be removed from office by the Council at will with or without cause. 

(e) In the event of a vacancy on the Board, the City Council shall make an appointment to f ill the 

remainder of the unexpired term. 

 

 
Section 2.  Qualifications 

 
(a) The City Council shall appoint the Directors of the Corporation. 

(b) The City Council shall consider individual's experience, accomplishments, and education 

background in appointing Directors to the Board to ensure that the interests and concerns of all 

segments of the community are considered. 

(c) Each Director shall have at least one (1) of the following qualifications: 

1. Experience in management or in executive compacity. 

2. Experience in the evaluation of f i n a n c i a l  and business records and projections. 



3. Experience in economic development matters. 

4. Education, training, or experience useful to the Corporation's purpose. 

(d) Directors of the board shall be: 

1. A resident of the City of Rice, or 

2. Be a resident of the county where the city is located (Navarro), or 

3. A resident within ten miles of the city and in the adjoining county (Ellis) 

4. A minimum of two directors must live within the city limits of Rice, Texas. 

 
 

Section 3. Resignations. 

 
(a) Director resignations shall be made in writing and shall take effect immediately upon its receipt 

by the President or the Administrative Officer. The acceptance of resignation shall not be 

necessary to make it effective unless expressly so provided by resignation. 

(b) Any Director who f i l e s  for elected office shall automatically resign from the Board, with the 

exception of elected officials then serving the Board and seeking reelection to the same office. 

Such automatic resignation shall take effect upon the Director filing an application for 

candidacy. 

 
Section 4. Meetings of Directors. 

 
(a) The Board shall hold monthly regular meetings at such place or places and time in the 

corporate city limits as the Board may determine; provided, however, in the absence of any such 

determination by the Board or in the event of a conflict, the Board President shall select a 

reasonable place in which to hold the meeting. 

(b) The President, in consultation with the vice-President and Administrative Officer, may call a 

special meeting of the Board. 

(c) Directors shall be expected to regularly attend all Board meetings. Special consideration can be 

granted for absences for good cause. Directors of the Board with three consecutive absences 

from the regular meetings called with three days prior notice will be contacted by either the 

Administrative Officer or the President of this Corporation to ensure that the director still 

wishes to serve on the Corporation. 

(d) Any Director may request an item be placed on the agenda by delivering the same in writing to 

the Administrative Officer no later than ten (10) days prior to the date of the Board meeting. 

 
 

Section 5. Opening Meetings Act. 

 
All meetings and deliberations of the Board shall be called, convened, held, and conducted, in 

accordance with the requirements of the Texas Opening Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 

551. 

 

 
Section 6. Quorum. 

 
A majority of the Directors shall constitute a quorum for the conduct of official business of the 

Corporation. The act of majority of the Directors present at a meeting at which the quorum is in 



attendance shall constitute the act of the Board and the Corporation, unless the act of a greater number is 

required by law or is otherwise required within these Bylaws. A Director may not vote by proxy. 

 

 
Section 7. Conduct of Business. 

 
(a) At the meetings of the Board, matters pertaining to the business of the Corporation shall be 

considered in accordance with the rules of procedure as from time to time may be prescribed by the 

Board by resolution. 

(b) At all meetings of the Board, the President shall preside and, in the absence of the President, in the 

order of availability, the vice-President, the treasurer or the secretary shall exercise the powers of 

the President. 

 

 
Section 8. Committees and Board. 

 
The Board may constitute from time-to-time committees of the Board that are deemed necessary or appropriate. 

No such committee shall have independent authority to act for or in the stead of the Board. 

 

 
Section 9. Compensation of Directors. 

 
Directors shall not receive any salary or compensation for their service as Directors. However, they may be 

reimbursed for their actual reasonable expenses incurred in the performance of their duties hereunder. 

The policy regulation payment of reasonable actual expenses incurred in performance of 

official duty shall be determined by the Board. 

 
 

Section 10. Conflicts of Interest. 

 
The Directors are subject to the City Council Standard Code of Conduct, and shall conform thereto for purposes 

of addressing potential and/or actual conflicts of interest. 

 

 
Section 11. Ex officio Members. 

 
The City Administrator and/or Mayor of Rice may be appointed by the City Council to be a non-voting ex 

officio member of the Board and may attend all meetings of the Board. When the City Administrator and/or 

Mayor participate in Board activities as a non-voting ex officio member, his or her participation shall not 

count towards a quorum. 



ARTICLE III 

OFFICERS 

 

Section 1. Titles and Term of Office 

 
(a) The officers of the Corporation shall be an Administrative Officer, President, Vice-President, Secretary and 

Treasurer. Any two (2) offices may be held by the same person, except the office of the President of the 

Board. Terms of the office shall be one (1) year with the right of an officer to be reelected. 

(b) All officers shall be subject to removal from office at any time by a vote of the majority of the Board. 

(c) A vacancy in the office of any officer shall be filled by a vote of the majority of the Board. 

 
 

Section 2. Powers and Duties of the President. 

 
The President of the Board shall: 

 

(a) Preside over all meetings of the Board. 

(b) Have the right to vote on all matters coming before the Board. 

(c) Have the authority to, upon seventy-two (72) hour notice to the Directors, call a special meeting of the 

Board, when in his or her judgement such meeting is required. 

(d) Have the authority to appoint ad hoc committees of the Board, which may address issues of a 

temporary nature of concern or which have a temporary effect on the business of the Board. 

(e) Have the authority to appoint advisory committees of the Board to further the overall development plan of 

the Board. 

(f) Shall sign with the co-signature of the secretary, any document which the Board has approved, unless the 

execution of said document has been expressly delegated to some other officer or agent of the 

Corporation by appropriate Board resolution, by a specific provision of these Bylaws, or by statute. 

(g) In general, the President of the Board shall perform all duties incident of the office, and such other duties as 

shall be prescribed from time to time by the Board. 

 

 
Section 3. Vice-President. 

 
In the absence of the President, or in the event of his or her inability to act, the Vice-President shall perform the 

duties of the President. When so acting, the Vice-President shall have all power of, and be subject to all the 

same restrictions as, those incumbent upon the President. The Vice-President shall also perform other duties 

as from time to time may be assigned to him or her by the President. 



Section 4. Secretary. 

 
The Secretary shall keep the minutes of all proceedings of the Board and make a proper record of the 

same, which shall be attested by the President and the Secretary. The Secretary shall keep books such 

as may be required by the Board and shall perform such other duties as may be required by the Board. 

The Secretary shall cause notices to be posted of all Board meetings in accordance with the Texas 

Open Meetings Act. 

 

 
Section 5. Treasurer. 

 
The City Secretary/Financial Clerk shall be the Treasurer. The Treasurer shall be the Chief Fiscal 

Officer of the Corporation and shall have the responsibility to see to the handling, custody and 

security of all funds and securities of the Corporation in accordance with these Bylaws. In the absence 

of an authorized signatory, the treasurer may endorse and sign, on behalf of the Corporation, for 

collection of issuance, checks, notes, and other obligations in or drawn upon such bank, banks or 

depositories as shall be designated by the Board consistent with these Bylaws. The treasurer shall see 

to the entry in the books of the Corporation full and accurate accounts of all monies received and 

paid out on account of the Corporation. The treasurer shall, at the expense of the Corporation, give 

such bond for the faithful discharge of their duties in such form and amount as the Board or the City 

Council may require. 

 

 
Section 6. Administrative Officer. 

 
(a) The City Administrator shall serve as the Administrative Officer and shall have responsibility for 

day-to-day activities of the Corporation, and shall be responsible for all applicable administrative 

requirements of its Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws, and the Act, as amended. The City 

Administrator will select a Board member to act as the point of contact between the City of Rice and the 

EDC Board, as needed. 

(b) The Administrative Officer may have a staff to assist in the carrying out of his/her responsibilities. 

(c) The Administrative Officer and staff shall be required to follow all other current Personnel Policies 

of the City of Rice, and for such purposes, the Administrative Officer shall be under the same 

provisions as those for the City Administrator. 

 
 
 

 
ARTICLE IV 

 
FUNCTIONAL CORPORATE DUTIES AND REQUIREMENTS 

 
 
 

Section 1. Program of Work 

 
(a) It shall be the duty and obligation of the Board to develop, prepare,  finance, and implement a 

Program of Work with the objective and for the purpose of developing and diversifying the 

economic, recreational, educational, and cultural aspects of the City. 

(b) The board shall periodically submit reports to the City Council as to the status of its activities in 

carrying out the Program of Work. 



Section 2. Annual Corporate Budget. 

 
The Board shall cause to be prepared and shall submit to the City Council of the City, a budget for the 

forthcoming fiscal year, and in accordance with the annual budget preparation schedule set forth by the 

City Administrator. The budget shall be submitted to the City Administrator for inclusion in the annual 

budget presentation to the City Council. The budget proposed for adoption shall include the projected 

operating expenses, and such other budgetary information as shall be useful to or appropriate for the 

Board and the City Council. No budget amendments shall become effective without City Council 

approval. No expenditures of funds shall be made unless such expenditure is provided for in the 

Corporation's budget approved by the City Council. 

 

 
Section 3. Contracts for Service. 

 
(a) The Corporation may contract with any qualified and appropriate person, association, 

corporation, or governmental entity to perform and discharge designated tasks which will aid or 

assist the Board in the performance of its duties. 

(b) No such contract shall ever be approved or entered into which seeks or attempts to divest the 

Board of its discretion and policy-making functions. 

 

 
Section 4. Books, Records, and Audits. 

 
(a) The Corporation shall keep and properly maintain, in accordance with generally accepted 

accounting principles, complete books, records, accounts, and financial statements pertaining to 

its corporate funds, activities, and affairs. 

(b) The Corporation shall cause its books, records, accounts, and financial statements to be audited 

at least once each fiscal year by an outside, independent auditing and accounting firm approved 

by the Corporation. Such audit shall be at the expense of the Corporation. 

(c) All books, records, accounts, and financial statements shall be kept and administered in 

accordance with the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code; 

and, are subject to be made available for any alnd all Open Records Request(s). 

 

 
Section 5. Deposits and Investments of Corporate Funds. 

 
(a) All funds of the Corporation shall be deposited on a regular basis, consistent with generally 

accepted accounting practices. The depository of the City shall be the depository of the 

Corporation. The funds of the Corporation shall be kept separate from the funds of the City. 

(b) Temporary and idle funds, which are immediate obligations of the Corporation, shall be 

maintained on deposit in the Corporation's depository, or may be invested in any other legal 

manner in compliance with the Internal Financial Control Policies of the Corporation and City 

Investment Policy. 

(c) All proceeds from loans or from the issuance of bonds, notes, or other debt instruments 

("Obligations") issued by the Corporation shall be deposited and invested as provided in the 

resolution, order, indenture, or other documents authorizing or relating to their execution or 

issuance. 



Section 6. Expenditures of Corporate Money. 

 
The monies of the Corporation, including sales and use taxes collected pursuant to the Act, monies 

derived from the payment of loans, rents received from the lease or use of property, the proceeds from 

the investment of funds of the Corporation, the proceeds from the sale of property, and the proceeds 

derived from the sale of Obligations, may be expended by the Corporation for any of the purposes 

authorized by the Act, subject to the following limitations: 

(a) Expenditures from the proceeds of Obligations shall be identified and described in the orders, 

resolutions indentures, or other agreements submitted to and approved by the City Council 

prior to the execution of loan or f financing agreements or the sale and delivery of the 

Obligations, to the purchasers thereof required by Section 7 of this Article. 

(b) Expenditures that may be made from a fund created with the proceeds of Obligations, and 

expenditures of monies derived from sources other than the proceeds of Obligations, may be 

used for the purpose of f financing or otherwise providing one or more "Projects", as defined in 

the Act. The Specific expenditures shall be described in a resolution or order of the Board and 

shall be made only after the approval thereof by the City Council. 

(c) All checks, drafts, or orders for the payment of money, notes, or other evidence if indebtedness 

issued in the name if the Corporation shall be handled in compliance with the finance and 

payment policies, and applicable Codes of the City of Rice, Texas, as amended from time to time. 

(d) All expenditure checks shall have two signatures, as required by the City expenditure 

requirements. 

a. One signature shall be by the City Administrator/Administrative Officer. 

b. One signature shall be by the Board President or Board Vice-President. 

 
Section 7. Issuance of Obligations. 

 
Any debt issuance by the Corporation shall be in accordance with the statute governing this corporation, 

but in any event, no debt issuance shall be issued without approval of the City Council, after review and 

comment by the City's bond counsel and financial advisor. 

 

 
ARTICLE V 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

 
 

Section 1. Principal Office 

 
(a) The principal office of the corporation shall be located at Rice City Hall, 305 North Dallas, Rice, 

TX, 75155 

(b) The Corporation shall have a continually designate a registered agent at its Registered Office, as 

required by the Act. 

Section 2. Fiscal Year 

 
The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be the same as the fiscal year of the City. 



Section 3. Seal. 

 
The seal of the Corporation shall be determined by the Board. 

 

Section 4. Services of City Staff and Officers. 

 
Subject to the paramount authority of the City Administrator, the Corporation shall have the right to 

utilize the services and the staff and employees of the City, provided that the Corporation shall pay 

reasonable compensation to the City for such services, and the performance of such services does not 

materially interfere with other duties of such personnel of the City. 

 
Section 5. Indemnification of Directors, Officers, and Employees. 

 
(a) As provided in the Act and in the Articles of Incorporation, the Corporation is, for the purposes 

of the Texas Tort Claims act (Subchapter A, Chapter 101, Texas Civil Practices and Remedies 

Code}, a governmental unit and its actions are governmental functions. 

(b) The Corporation or the City shall indemnify each and every member of the Board, its officers, 

and its employees, and each member of the City Council and each employee of the City, to the 

fullest extent permitted by law, against any and all liability or expense, including attorney's fees, 

incurred by any of such persons by reason of any actions or omissions that may arise out of the 

functions and activities of the Corporation. The attorney for the corporation is authorized to 

provide a defense for members of the Board, officers, and employees of the Corporation. 

 

 
Section 6. Legal Construction. 

 
These Bylaws shall be constructed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. 

 
 

Section 7. Severability. 

 
If any provisions or section of these Bylaws is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, 

the invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision, and the Bylaws shall be 

constructed as if the invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had not been included in the Bylaws. 

 
 

 
ARTICLE VI 

 
EFFECTIVE DATE AND APPROVAL 

 
Section 1. Effective Date. 

 
These Bylaws shall become effective upon the occurrence of the following events: 

(1) the adoption of the Bylaws by the Board, and 



(2) the approval of the Bylaws by the City Council. 

 
 

These Bylaws of the Rice Economic Development Corporation were approved at a meeting of the 

Rice Economic Development Corporation on  of 20  

 

 

President 
 
 

Approved at a meeting of the City Council held on  of 20  
 
 

 

Mayor of Rice 



Item Title: Discuss & Deliberate Current Financial Statement

Summary:
See Attached

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
January 2024 Financial Statement Cover Memo



Revenue Summary

Sales & Property Taxes 3,227.46 3,150.00 77.46 20,090.62 45,000.00 44.65% 24,909.38

Other Revenue Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00

Grants & Donations 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00% (50,000.00)

EDC Account Carry Forward Year End 0.00 11,073.56 (11,073.56) 0.00 132,936.00 0.00% 132,936.00

53,227.46 14,223.56 39,003.90 70,090.62 177,936.00 39.39% 107,845.38Revenue Totals

Expense Summary

Personnel/Payroll 290.00 1,832.60 (1,542.60) 1,495.00 22,000.00 6.80% 20,505.00

Office & Supplies 9.80 66.65 (56.85) 115.93 800.00 14.49% 684.07

Legal & Professional Fees 0.00 166.60 (166.60) 0.00 2,000.00 0.00% 2,000.00

Operating Expense 112.45 374.85 (262.40) 212.45 4,500.00 4.72% 4,287.55

Community Programs & Donations 914.47 4,624.92 (3,710.45) 16,278.29 55,500.00 29.33% 39,221.71

Not Categorized 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00

Capital 0.00 833.33 (833.33) 0.00 10,000.00 0.00% 10,000.00

Grant Expense 0.00 2,499.00 (2,499.00) 0.00 30,000.00 0.00% 30,000.00

EDC Reserves 0.00 4,426.22 (4,426.22) 0.00 53,136.00 0.00% 53,136.00

1,326.72 14,824.17 (13,497.45) 18,101.67 177,936.00 10.17% 159,834.33Expense Totals

1/18/2024 3:16 PMCity of Rice
Financial Statement
As of December 31, 2023

Annual
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Month Budget
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Budget 
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Current
Month Actual950 - Rice EDC

1



Sales & Property Taxes

3,227.46 3,150.00 77.46 20,090.62 44.65%45,000.00 24,909.38950-4132 4B Economic Development Sales 

24,909.383,227.46 3,150.00 77.46 20,090.62 45,000.00 44.65%Sales & Property Taxes Totals

Other Revenue Sources

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%0.00 0.00950-4190 Other Income

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%0.00 0.00950-4906 Proceeds from Sale of Real 

0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%Other Revenue Sources Totals

Grants & Donations

50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00%0.00 (50,000.00)950-4909 Rice EDC Home Town T-Mobile 

(50,000.00)50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00%Grants & Donations Totals

EDC Account Carry Forward Year 
End Estimated Balance

0.00 11,073.56 (11,073.56) 0.00 0.00%132,936.00 132,936.00950-8001 EDC Account Carry Forward Year 

132,936.000.00 11,073.56 (11,073.56) 0.00 132,936.00 0.00%EDC Account Carry Forward Year End 
Estimated Balance Totals

Revenue Totals 39,003.90 39.39%177,936.0070,090.6214,223.5653,227.46 107,845.38

1/18/2024 3:16 PMCity of Rice
Financial Statement
As of December 31, 2023
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Month Actual

Annual
Budget

Budget 
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Budget 
Remaining

Current
Month Actual

Current
Month Budget

Budget
Variance

YTD
Actual

Annual
Budget

% Budget 
Used

950 - Rice EDC
           EDC General Administration

833.33 (833.33) 0.00 0.00% 10,000.000.00 10,000.00Capital
4,624.92 (3,710.45) 16,278.29 29.33% 39,221.71914.47 55,500.00Community Programs & Donations
4,426.22 (4,426.22) 0.00 0.00% 53,136.000.00 53,136.00EDC Reserves
2,499.00 (2,499.00) 0.00 0.00% 30,000.000.00 30,000.00Grant Expense

166.60 (166.60) 0.00 0.00% 2,000.000.00 2,000.00Legal & Professional Fees
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.000.00 0.00Not Categorized

66.65 (56.85) 115.93 14.49% 684.079.80 800.00Office & Supplies
374.85 (262.40) 212.45 4.72% 4,287.55112.45 4,500.00Operating Expense

1,832.60 (1,542.60) 1,495.00 6.80% 20,505.00290.00 22,000.00Personnel/Payroll

14,824.17 (13,497.45) 18,101.67 10.17% 159,834.331,326.72 177,936.00 EDC General Administration Totals

14,824.17 (13,497.45) 18,101.67 10.17% 159,834.331,326.72 177,936.00Expense Total

City of Rice
Financial Statement
As of December 31, 2023

1/18/2024 3:16:42 PM
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Budget 
Remaining

Current
Month Actual

Current
Month Budget

Budget
Variance

YTD
Actual

Annual
Budget

% Budget 
Used

950 - Rice EDC
           EDC General Administration

290.00 1,249.50 (959.50) 1,495.00 15,000.00 13,505.00950-10-5109 Contract Labor 9.97%

0.00 41.65 (41.65) 19.47 500.00 480.53950-10-5201 Office Supplies 3.89%

9.80 16.67 (6.87) 82.76 200.00 117.24950-10-5202 Printing Supplies 41.38%

0.00 8.33 (8.33) 13.70 100.00 86.30950-10-5203 Postage 13.70%

0.00 583.10 (583.10) 0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00950-10-5206 Training Expense 0.00%

0.00 83.30 (83.30) 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00950-10-5223 Audit Expense 0.00%

0.00 83.30 (83.30) 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00950-10-5224 Legal and Professional Fees 0.00%

112.45 291.55 (179.10) 212.45 3,500.00 3,287.55950-10-5227 Advertising 6.07%

914.47 208.25 706.22 914.47 2,500.00 1,585.53950-10-5229 Public & Employee Relations 36.58%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00950-10-5375 Rice EDC T-Mobile Home 0.00%

0.00 83.30 (83.30) 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00950-10-5452 Hardware/Software 0.00%

0.00 833.33 (833.33) 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00950-10-5700 Property Acquisitions 0.00%

0.00 2,499.00 (2,499.00) 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00950-10-5702 Business Improvement 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00950-10-5703 COVID 19 Stimulus Grant 0.00%

0.00 4,426.22 (4,426.22) 0.00 53,136.00 53,136.00950-10-8009 EDC Reserves 0.00%

0.00 2,166.67 (2,166.67) 15,363.82 26,000.00 10,636.18950-10-9501 Recreational Improvements 59.09%

0.00 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00950-10-9502 EDC Property Improvements 0.00%

0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00950-10-9503 Additional Development 0.00%

 EDC General Administration Totals 1,326.72 14,824.17 (13,497.45) 18,101.67 177,936.00 10.17% 159,834.33

(13,497.45) 159,834.3310.17%177,936.0018,101.6714,824.171,326.72Expense Totals

1/18/2024 3:16 PMCity of Rice
Financial Statement
As of December 31, 2023
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Item Title: Discuss & Deliberate Minutes from December 2023 Workshop

Summary:
See Attached

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
December Workshop Minutes Cover Memo



 

WORKSHOP MINUTES 

Rice Community Economic Development Corporation 

Thursday, December 07, 2023 

6:00 PM 

Rice City Hall 

305 N. Dallas Street 

Rice, TX 75155 

 

Item 1:  Roll Call  

  James Franks: Call Meeting to Order 6:00 pm 

Members Present: James Franks, Rolando Chapa, Laura McGee, Brandi 
Solomon 

Garry Teague – Left during meeting. 

 

Members Absent: Jared Alsup 

 

Non-members Present: Archa Cassel, EDC Executive Coordinator 

    

Item 2:  Pledge of Allegiance Led by All  

 

Item 3:  Invocation Prayer Led by Garry Teague 

   

Item 4:  Agenda Items 

a. Discuss Contracts for Contract Labor 
- All contracts should be updated to say, “Contract Labor” in place of 

“Employee”, and include reimbursement for any additional, applicable 

expenses. 
 

- Decided Archa Cassel’s pay will be $20/hour + $50 a month car 

allowance with excessive driving to be covered by EDC. 

 

- Brandi Solomon: No additional changes ($200 a month) 

 

- Noted that pay shall be issued monthly, and all reimbursements will be 

issued within 5 days of receipt submittal. 

b. Discuss EDC Bylaws 
- We reviewed all Bylaws and discussed the following: 

- Assigning year of reappointment and numbers to members as follows: 

1) Garry Teague 06/25 

2) Laura McGee 06/24 

3) Tonya Roberts 06/25 

4) Rolando Chapa 06/24 

5) Jared Alsup 06/25 

6) James Franks 06/24 

7) Brandi Solomon 06/25 
- Reappointment list will need to be submitted to City Council in May to 

get approved for our June meeting. 
- Sec. 4 - Board will hold monthly meetings. (Every 4th Monday) 
- Sec. 10 - City Council Standard of Conduct. 
- Officers Sec 5. Add Financial Clerk. 



- Sec. 6 - Re-assert City Administrator (Vicki Fisher) as EDC 

Administrator. 
- Brandi will act as liaison between City of Rice and EDC. 
- Re-assert roles of EDC Secretary (Rolando Chapa) 
- A preference was noted by Tonya Roberts to have more members be in 

the Rice City Limits and/or create an MDD. (Municipal Development 

District) 
- President (James Franks) and City Adminstrator (Vicki Fisher) will be 

the signers for EDC checks. 
 

Item 6: Adjourn 

Motion to adjourn by Tonya Roberts 2nd by Laura McGee 

Ayes: James Franks, Rolando Chapa, Brandi Solomon 

Nays: None 

Meeting was adjourned. 

 

Attest: _________________________________   Date: _________________ 

 Secretary 

 

Attest: _________________________________   Date: _________________ 

             Administrator 



Item Title: Discuss & Deliberate Minutes from December 2023 Meeting

Summary:
See Attached

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
December Meeting Minutes Cover Memo



 

MINUTES 

Rice Community Economic Development Corporation 

Thursday, December 06, 2023 

6:30 PM 

Rice City Hall 

305 N. Dallas Street 

Rice, TX 75155 

 

Item 1:  Roll Call  

  James Franks: Call Meeting to Order 6:57 pm 

Members Present: James Franks, Rolando Chapa, Laura McGee, Brandi 
Solomon 

Members Absent: Jared Alsup, Garry Teague 

 

Non-members Present: Archa Cassel, EDC Executive Coordinator 

    

Item 2:  Pledge of Allegiance Led by All  

 

Item 3:  Invocation Prayer Led by James Franks 

   

Item 4:  Public Forum 

 

Item 5:  Agenda Items 

a. Discuss Project Updates: Archa Cassel 
- Confirmation that the 18’ Big A$$ Fan had been purchased for the gym 
- Official announcement of the T-Mobile Hometown Grant and reminder 

about our Check Presentation Event; note that there will be an “Impact 

Report” in 6 months and 12 months 
- Discussed potential grants from Impact to go towards Gym 

Improvement 
b. Discuss and Deliberate Contracts 

- A motion was made by Brandi Solomon to approve the Contract for 

Archa Cassel with the updates outlined in the Workshop, 2nd by Rolando 

Chapa. Ayes: James Franks, Tonya Roberts 

Abstain: Laura McGee 

Nays: None; Motion Passed 
- A motion was made by Rolando Chapa to approve the Contract for 

Brandi Solomon with the updates outlined in the Workshop, 2nd by 

Laura McGee. Ayes: James Franks, Tonya Roberts 

Abstain: Brandi Solomon 

Nays: None, motion passed 
c. Discuss and Deliberate Bylaws 

- A motion was made by Brandi Solomon to table the Bylaws until we had 

an updated version based on notes from our workshop, 2nd by Rolando 

Chapa. Ayes: James Franks, Laura McGee, Tonya Roberts 

Nays: None, motion passed 

d. Discuss & Deliberate 10/02/23 Meeting Minutes 
- A motion was made by Tonya Roberts to approve the meeting minutes, 

2nd by Laura McGee. Ayes: James Franks, Brandi Solomon, Rolando 

Chapa; Nays: None; Motion Passed. 



e. Discuss & Deliberate 11/06/23 Meeting Minutes 
- A motion was made by Tonya Roberts to approve the meeting minutes, 

2nd by Rolando Chapa. Ayes: James Franks, Brandi Solomon, Laura 

McGee; Nays: None; Motion Passed. 

f. Discuss & Deliberate Financial Statement 
- A motion was made by Tonya Roberts to approve the financial 

statement, 2nd by Brandi Solomon. Ayes: Rolando Chapa, Laura McGee, 

James Franks; Nays: None, Motion Passed 

 

Item 6: Adjourn 
Motion to adjourn by Tonya Roberts 2nd by Laura McGee 

Ayes: James Franks, Rolando Chapa, Brandi Solomon 

Nays: None 

Meeting was adjourned 

 

Attest: _________________________________   Date: _________________ 

 Secretary 

 

Attest: _________________________________   Date: _________________ 

             Administrator 
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